

No. 12-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF
ITSELF AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
DISTINGUISHED LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIANE M. MCKNIGHT
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
TMcCarthy@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

December 28, 2012

245345



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE PANEL EXPANDED <i>RANDOLPH'S</i> “VINDICATION” THEORY BEYOND RECOGNITION.....	6
A. <i>Randolph</i> Outlined A Narrow Exception To The Rule That Arbitration Agreements Must Be Enforced As Written.....	6
B. The Panel Exceeded The Bounds Of <i>Randolph's</i> “Vindication” Theory.....	8
II. IF LEFT UNCORRECTED, THE PANEL DECISION THREATENS TO UNDERCUT THE PRIMARY OBJECTIVE OF THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT.....	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza, LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	16
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	4, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am., Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956)	15
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	3, 15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	3, 16
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2326 (2008)	16
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	4, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Litig.</i> , 634 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2011)	11
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re American Express Merchants' Litig.</i> , 681 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2012)	4, 13, 17, 18
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964)	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v.</i> <i>Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	3, 5, 15
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	16
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v.</i> <i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	17
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	2, 5, 15, 17
<i>Scott v. Avery</i> , 5 H.L. Cas. 811 (1856)	15
<i>Shearson/American Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Asphalt Refining Co. v.</i> <i>Trinidad Lake Petroleum Co.</i> , 222 F. 1006 (S.D.N.Y. 1915)	15
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009)	2

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

9 U.S.C. § 1	2
9 U.S.C. § 2	3, 15
9 U.S.C. § 3	1, 3
9 U.S.C. § 4	1, 3
<i>Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes:</i> <i>Joint Hearings: Before the Subcomms. on the</i> <i>Judiciary</i> , 68th Cong. 38 (1924)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924) . . .	2-3, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 97-542 (1982)	9, 16
S. Rep. No. 68-536 (1924)	16

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Arbitration Association, *Arbitration Services*, http://www.adr.org/aaa/faces/services/disputeresolutionservices/arbitration?_afLoop=52275363419732&_afWindowMode=0&_afWindowId=165ijz1y8a_68#%40%3F_afWindowId%3D165ijz1y8a_68%26_afLoop%3D52275363419732%26_afWindowMode%3D0%26_adf.ctrl-state%3D165ijz1y8a_124 (last visited Dec. 28, 2012).....9

American Arbitration Association, *Code Of Professional Responsibility For Arbitrators Of Labor-Management Disputes*, http://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowProperty?nodeId=%2FUCM%2FADRSTG_003869&revision=latestreleased (last updated Sept. 2007)10

American Arbitration Association, *International Dispute Resolution Procedures*, http://www.adr.org/aaa/ShowProperty?nodeId=/UCM/ADRSTG_002037&revision=latestreleased (last updated June 1, 2009)10

JAMS: The Resolution Experts, *Arbitration Practice Overview*, <http://www.jamsadr.com/managedarbitration/> (last visited Dec. 28, 2012) ... 10

John W. Cooley & Steven Lubet, *Arbitration Advocacy* (Nat’l Inst. for Trial Advocacy ed., 1997).....9
